interest rates

2008

Assets:
Interest bearing financial assets
Precious metals 0.01% 0.15%
Due from banks and other financial institutions 0.26% 2.95%
Investments available-for-sale 1.68% 1.71%
Investments held to maturity 8.72% 14.89%

Liabilities:
Interest bearing financial liabilities
Due to banks and other financial institutions - 1.04%
Amounts payable under sale and repurchase agreements - 10.49%
Debt securities issued 0.82% 11.73%
Accounts of the Government of the Kyrgyz Republic 1.38% 1.92%
Loans received 0.40% 0.63%

38

(147)

CHAPTER 7

Annual Report of the National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic for 2009

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”.  The level of these changes is determined
by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel of the
National Bank.

Impact on profit before tax based on asset values as at 31 December 2009 and 31 December 2008:

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

FINANCIAL ASSETS:
Due from banks and other financial institutions 152,997 (152,997) 109,619 (109,619)
Investments held-to-maturity 12,681 (12,681) 18,045 (18,045)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Due to banks and other financial institutions - - (342) 342
Accounts of the Government of the Kyrgyz Republic (39,803) 39,803 (43,745) 43,745
Loans received (935) 935 (1,230) 1,230

Net impact on profit 124,940 (124,940) 82,347 82,347

FINANCIAL ASSETS:
Investments available-for-sale (49,649) 46,356 (61,349) 61,991

Impact on equity (49,649) 46,356 (61,349) 61,991

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates.  The National Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

39

(148)

Annual Report for 2009

Annual Report of the National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic for 2009

Th
e

N
at

io
na

l B
an

k’
s e

xp
os

ur
e

to
 fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
en

cy
 e

xc
ha

ng
e

ra
te

 ri
sk

 is
 p

re
se

nt
ed

 in
 th

e
ta

bl
e

be
lo

w
:

K
G

S

U
SD

[…]

1,
61

2,
48

9
-

-
-

64
,0

39
48

,5
47

,6
20

O
PE

N
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

 S
H

E
E

T
PO

SI
T

IO
N

(3
5,

66
6,

07
5)

11
,3

66
,0

75
14

,0
79

,0
59

 (4
,3

13
,3

90
)

2,
33

6,
53

3
5,

54
3,

85
5

4,
21

5,
61

6
2,

65
0,

96
5

2,
73

5,
90

0

41

(150)

Annual Report for 2009

Annual Report of the National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic for 2009

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the National Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
foreign currency against the KGS. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity of currency risk sensitivity of financial instruments as at 31 December
2009 and 31 December 2008 is presented below:

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008
KGS/USD

+10%
KGS/USD

-10%
KGS/USD

+10%
KGS/USD

-10%

Impact on profit or loss 1,561,542 (1,561,542) 1,136,608 (1,136,608)

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008
KGS/EUR

 +10%
KGS/EUR

-10%
KGS/EUR

+10%
KGS/EUR

-10%

Impact on profit or loss 1,819,968 (1,819,968) 1,407,906 (1,407,906)

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008
KGS/SDR

+10%
KGS/SDR

-10%
KGS/SDR

+10%
KGS/SDR

-10%

Impact on profit or loss (608,393) 608,393 (431,339) 431,339

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008

KGS/CAD
+10%

KGS/CAD
-10%

KGS/CAD
+10%

KGS/CAD
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 381,627 (381,627) 233,653 (233,653)

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008
KGS/AUD

+10%
KGS/AUD

-10%
KGS/AUD

+10%
KGS/AUD

-10%

Impact on profit or loss 827,066 (827,066) 554,386 (554,386)

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008
KGS/CHF

+10%
KGS/CHF

-10%
KGS/CHF

+10%
KGS/CHF

-10%

Impact on profit or loss 386,403 (386,403) 421,562 (421,562)

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008

KGS/GBP
+10%

KGS/GBP
-10%

KGS/GBP
+10%

KGS/GBP
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 329,991 (329,991) 265,097 (265,097)

42

(151)

CHAPTER 7

Annual Report of the National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic for 2009

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be
interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the National Bank’s assets and liabilities
are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the National Bank may vary at the time